
 
 

CITY OF BEAUFORT 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

1911 BOUNDARY STREET 
BEAUFORT, SOUTH CAROLINA 29902 

(843) 525-7011 
 

AGENDA 
City of Beaufort 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
Monday, April 24, 2023, 5:30 P.M. 

City Hall, Council Chambers, 2nd Floor – 1911 Boundary Street, Beaufort, SC 
 

Please click the link below to access the webinar:  
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/86242268190?pwd=OHREOEpKbGNKMTZDZFdob3dHc0wvUT09 
Password:  893659                 Meeting ID:  862 4226 8190              Call in Phone #:  1+929 205 6099 
 
STATEMENT OF MEDIA NOTIFICATION: “In accordance with South Carolina Code of Laws, 1976, 
Section 30-4-80(d), as amended, all local media were duly notified of the time, date, place, and agenda of this 
meeting.”  
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
I.      Call to Order 
 
II. Pledge of Allegiance 
 
III. FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT COMPLIANCE 

 
Public Notification of the Zoning Board of Appeals meeting has been published in compliance with 
the Freedom of Information Act requirements. 

 
IV. Review of Minutes: 
 

A. Minutes of the January 23, 2023 Meeting 
 
V. Review of Projects 
 

A. 115 Prescott Drive, identified as R120 029 00A 0163 0000, Variance 
 
Applicant:  Cedrick and Debra DeBardelaben (ZB23-05) 
 
The applicants are requesting a side setback variance per Section 2.4.C.6 of the Beaufort 
code for property located at 115 Prescott Drive, identified as R120 029 00A 0000.  The 
property is zoned T3-Neighborh District (T3-N). 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/86242268190?pwd=OHREOEpKbGNKMTZDZFdob3dHc0wvUT09
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B. 311 Robert Smalls Parkway, identified as R120 028 000 1230 0000, Variance 
  

Applicant:  The Foresite Group (ZB23-06) 
 
The applicant is requesting a several variances per Section 2.4.2.C.1, 2.4.2.E.1, 2.5.1.A, 
2.5.1.A.1.c, 2.5.1.B.2, 2.5.1.D.1, 3.7.2.A.1.f, and 4.5.12.B.2.b of the Beaufort Code for a  
Parker’s Kitchen for property located at 311 Robert Smalls Parkway (Beaufort Station), 
identified as R120 028 000 1230 0000.  The property is zoned T5 urban Center 
District/Regional Mixed-use District (T5-UC/RMX). 
 

VI.   Adjournment 



 

 

 Zoning Board of Appeals 
 Meeting Minutes – January 23, 2023 

CALL TO ORDER             [1:50] 
A meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals was held in-person on December 21, 2022, at 5:30 p.m. 

ATTENDEES          
Members in attendance:  Kenneth Hoffman (Chairman), Marc Sviland (Vice-Chair), Kevin Blank, Patrick 
McMichael and Parker Moore. 
 
Staff in attendance: Riccardo Giani, Interim Community Development Director 

REVIEW OF MINUTES                                                                      [2:35] 
All Zoning Board of Appeals meeting minutes are recorded and can be found on the City’s website at 
http://www.cityofbeaufort.org/AgendaCenter.  Audio recordings are available upon request by contacting the City 
Clerk, Traci Guldner at 843-525-7024 or by email at tgundler@cityofbeaufort.org. 

 

PUBLIC HEARING  

APPLICATIONS                                                                                       [3:23] 
A. 37 Robert Smalls Pkwy, identified as R120 029 000 0509 0000, Appeal for zoning 

interpretation Variance     
Applicant: Cypress Engineering (Case number ZB 22-09); variance for the requirement of 
underground power lines 

 

Mr. McMichael recuses himself due to possible conflict of interest  

Mr. Giani gave staff findings.  

Motion: Chairman moves to table the motion to send back to staff. Motion fails.  

Enters additional discussion.  

Motion: Vice Chair makes a motion to deny the appeal as submitted. Kevin Blank seconds the 
motion. Patrick McMichael has recused himself from vote. Marc Sviland, Kevin Blank and 
Parker Moore vote in favor. Chairman Hoffman abstains. The motion passes.   

http://www.cityofbeaufort.org/AgendaCenter
mailto:tgundler@cityofbeaufort.org


 

 

1:37:25 

 

37 Robert Smalls Pkwy, Variance 

Mr. Giani gave his findings 

Parker Moore states that past inconsistencies pertaining to interpretation of the Beaufort 
Code constitute exceptional conditions. States that these conditions do not generally apply to 
other properties within the immediate vicinity. States that the conditions are not a result of 
the applicants own actions. He also does not believe that granting the variance with effect the 
plan or intent of the Beaufort Code. Grating the variance would not result in a substantial 
detriment to the immediately surrounding properties.  

2:27:40 Motion: Parker Moore makes a motion to grant the variance as applied. Kenneth 
Hoffman seconds the motion. Motion passes unanimously.  

2:34:41 

Salem Bay 

Mr. Giani gave his findings.  

The applicant, expressed that the change in originally submitted plans was due to growing 
market demands of prospective home buyers.  

Motion: Marc Sviland makes a motion to deny the variance as submitted. Patrick McMichael 
seconds the motion. The motion passes unanimously.  

OLD BUSINESS                                                                              [NA]  
  

No old business addressed. 

NEW BUSINESS                                                                              [NA]  
No new business addressed.  

ADJOURNMENT                                                                             [2:54:13]  
Chairman Hoffman makes a motion to adjourn, Parker Moore seconds the motion.  

 
 
 



115 PRESCOTT DRIVE 

R120 029 00A 0163 0000 

VARIANCE 

 

Applicant:  Cedrick and Debra DeBardelaben 
Case Number:  ZB23-05 



























 

                  STAFF REPORT: 115 Prescott Drive, Side Yard Variance          
DATE: April 24, 2023 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
Applicant: Cedric and Debra DeBardelaben 

  
Site Location/Address: 115 Prescott Drive/ R120 029 00A 0163 0000 

0.16 acre lot.  
Applicant's Request: The Applicant is requesting a 5’ side setback variance of Section 2.4.C.6 

 
Current Zoning:                                   T-3 N 

ZONING DISTRICT INFORMATION  
T-3N  

Max Density N/A 
Min. Lot Size                               4,000 sf. Min/3,000 min alley served lots 
Min. Lot Width 40’  
Front Setback 15’-30’  
Side Setback 6’ (10’ per Battery Point) 
Rear Setback 15’ 
Building Height: 2.5 stories 

SURROUNDING ZONING, LAND USE AND REQUIRED BUFFERS 
Adjacent Zoning  Adjacent Land Uses  Setbacks for Adjacent Zoning 

/Buffer required if rezoned 
North: T-3 N Battery Point Subdivision N/A  
South: T-3 N Battery Point Subdivision N/A 
East: T-3 N Battery Point Subdivision N/A 
West: T-3 N  Battery Point Subdivision N/A  
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PROPOSAL/BACKGROUND 

The Applicant is proposing a 5’ side setback variance from Section 2.4.C.6 to build a two-story garage. The 

garage is proposed on the eastern side of the lot, abutting 117 Prescott Drive—a one story home.  When 

the lots were platted, a 10’ access easement was platted along the Eastern portion of this lot in between it 

and 117 Prescott Drive.  A 10’ side setback was platted along with the access easement on this side (see 

plats attached).  The side access easement is currently not utilized nor paved, and instead the owners of 

115 and 117 Prescott utilized a rear alley to access their homes.  The rear yard has a rough measurement 

of ~ 30-35 of varying space to the rear property line of the lot.   The property owner at 117 Prescott Drive 

has submitted a letter in opposition to the request found in the packet.    

VARIANCE REVIEW CRITERIA 

Required Findings: A variance may be granted by the ZBOA if it concludes that the strict enforcement of 

any design and performance standard set forth in this Code would result in unnecessary hardship to the 

applicant, and that by granting the variance, the spirit of this Code will be observed, public welfare and 

safety will not be diminished, and substantial justice will be done. A variance may be granted in an 

individual case of unnecessary hardship only when the ZBOA makes, and explains in writing, all of the 

following findings: 

a.  There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of 
property. For example, the variance is justified because of topographic or other special conditions 
unique to the property and development involved, in contradistinction to the mere inconvenience 
or financial disadvantage. 

x. Staff finds this condition has not been satisfied for the following reasons:  

• This is a typical corner lot, with a larger than average yard for Battery Point, with over 30’ in 
the rear yard for a potential addition.    

b. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity. 

        Staff finds this condition has partially been satisfied for the following reasons: 

x. All lots within the subdivision are rear loaded. 

  The side access easement is unique to this property.   

c. The conditions are not the result of the applicant's own actions. 

  x.   Staff finds this condition has not been satisfied for the following reasons:  
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• The variance would create a self-inflicted hardship, as there is space to meet setbacks and 
build a garage to the rear off the alley.  

d. Granting of the variance would not substantially conflict with the Comprehensive Plan, the Civic 
Master Plan and the purposes and intent of this Code. 

            Staff finds this condition has been satisfied for the following reasons:  

 The variance will not conflict with the Comprehensive Plan or Civic Master Plan 

e. Because of these conditions, the application of this Code to the particular piece of property 
would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property. 

x. Staff finds this condition has not been satisfied for the following reasons:  

• As aforementioned, there is room to meet setbacks, and build a rear garage if this variance is not 
granted.    

f. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or the 
public good, and the character of the zone will not be harmed by the granting of the variance.  

 Staff finds this condition has been partially satisfied for the following reasons:  

 The character of the zone will not be harmed.  

       x.   The neighboring 117 Prescott is a one-story home, setback on the street, to face a portion of 
this two story home.  Allowing an additional two-story garage addition built to the setback line, 
may be to the detriment of this home and its front façade.  

 

Limitations: The ZBOA may not grant a variance if it would do any of the following: 

a. Allow the establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in the applicable district. 

b. Increase the density of a use above which is permitted in the applicable district. 

c. Physically extend a nonconforming use of land. 

d. Change the zone boundaries shown on the Official Zoning Map. 

Profitability Not to Be Considered: Profitability shall not be considered grounds for a variance. 

N/A for all limitations.   

PUBLIC NOTICE AND COMMENT 

Notice of the Zoning Board of Appeals hearing has been mailed to property owners within 200 feet of the 

subject property, a legal ad published, and the property was posted as required by the Development 

Code.   
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FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS    

 

Staff recommends disapproval of the 5’ side yard setback variance (Section: 2.4.C.6) requested  

for the property located at 115 Prescott Drive as it does not satisfy all the recommended findings  

found in pages 2-3 of this staff report, as per the requirements of Section 9.14.2. F.  
 

 

 



311 ROBERT SMALLS PARKWAY 

R120 028 000 1230 0000 

VARIANCES 

 

Applicant:  The Foresite Group 
Case Number:  ZB23-06 
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March 27, 2023 

 

 

Parker’s Kitchen Beaufort Station 

City of Beaufort Variance Request 

 

City of Beaufort Code Variance Requests: 

 

1. 2.4.2.C.1 (Pg 17):      Front Setback – Primary: 60 ft max (when corridor buffer requirements – 

Section 5.5.1.B – are required, the maximum front setback may be 

increased to no greater than 50 feet behind the buffer) 

Variance:  Building is placed approximately 148 feet behind the buffer. 

 

2. 2.4.2.E.1 (Pg 17):      Parking Location: Parking areas and drive aisles shall be located in the side 

or rear yard whenever possible. Parking areas and drive aisles shall not be 

located within the front setback, but may be placed in front of the building. 

However head-in rows of parking shall not be permitted to front Primary 

Streets. Diagonal rows of parking shall not front Primary Streets except as 

part of a slip or frontage-road design, or when there are less than 10 

consecutive spaces. Where 10 or more parking spaces are required, the 

majority of the parking shall be located in the side or rear of the building. 

Variance: Head-in parking is located in front of the building. 

 

3. 2.5.1.A (Pg 18):         Frontage and Orientation on Street: All buildings shall front a street right-

of-way, and have a usable entrance on the Primary Frontage 

Variance: Since building is setback further, the entrance fronts the parking lot, not the 

Primary Street. 

 

4. 2.5.1.A.1.c (Pg 18):   Perimeter buildings shall be oriented so that the primary facade(s) faces a 

public street and has a usable entry on that street. 

Variance: Since building is setback further, the entrance fronts the parking lot, not the 

Primary Street. 

 

5. 2.5.1.B.2 (Pg 18):      Front facades shall front public streets or rights-of-way. In the case where 

buildings front multiple streets, or desire to have entrances facing the 

parking lot, multiple front facades may be designed. 

Variance: Since building is setback further, the entrance fronts the parking lot, not the 

Primary Street. 

 

6. 2.5.1.D.1 (Pg 21):     Buildings shall have their principal pedestrian entrances on a frontage line. 

Variance: Since building is setback further, the entrance fronts the parking lot, not the 

Primary Street. 

 



 

 

7. 3.7.2.A.1.f (Pg 67):   Additional Standards for Vehicle- and Boat- Related Uses: 

       Orientation: The structure shall be street-oriented, with pedestrian 

entrances from the street. 

Variance: The pedestrian entrance fronts the parking lot, not the street since the 

building is setback from the street. 

 

8. 4.5.12.B.2.b (Pg 98): The pumps should be located to the side or rear of the building where 

possible. They shall not be located between the building and the adjacent 

primary street. 

Variance: The pumps are located between the building and the adjacent primary 

street. 
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                  STAFF REPORT: 311 Robert Smalls Parkway Variances 

DATE: April 24, 2023 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
Applicant: Sarah Hamblin, Foresite Group, agent for Beaufort Station LLC  
Site Location/Address: 311 Robert Smalls Parkway/ R120 028 000 1230 0000.   

  
Applicant's Request: The Applicant is requesting a serious of variances:  

Section 2.4.2.C.1 front setback from 50’ to 148’  
Section 2.4.2.E.1: parking in front rather than rear 
Section 2.5.1.A: frontage not oriented to Hwy 170 
Section 2.5.1.A.1.c: perimeter buildings not fronting HWY 170 
Section 2.5.1.B.2: front façade not facing Hwy 170 
Section 2.5.1.D.1: principal entrance not along frontage line 
Section 3.7.2.A.1.f: pedestrian entrance not along HWY 170 
Section 4.5.12.B.2.b: Gas Pumps in front not rear 
 

Current Zoning:                                   RMX/T-5 UC 

ZONING DISTRICT INFORMATION  
T-5 UC  RMX 

Max Density N/A 30 DU per acre 
Min. Lot Size                               N/A                        6,000 sq. ft.  
Min. Lot Width N/A  60’ 
Front Setback 0’/15’ (50’ buffer)  10’ min/60’ max 
Side Setback 0’ 10’ 
Rear Setback 5’ 15’ 
Building Height: 5 stories 4 stories 

SURROUNDING ZONING, LAND USE AND REQUIRED BUFFERS 
Adjacent Zoning  Adjacent Land Uses  Setbacks for Adjacent Zoning 

/Buffer required if rezoned 
North: RMX/T-5 UC Commercial/Mall N/A  
South: RMX/T-5 UC Undeveloped N/A 
East: RMX/T-5 UC Undeveloped N/A 
West: RMX/T-5 UC/IC Undeveloped N/A  
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PROPOSAL 

The Applicant has petitioned for the following variances to build a Parkers Kitchen Gas Station at 

Beaufort Station on the Northeastern commercial outlot along Robert Smalls Parkway.  The gas station as 

proposed would be set back ~150’ on the lot which abuts Hwy 170, with parking and gas pumps to the 

front of the lot, and thus not meet setback, building frontage, parking, gas pump, pedestrian access, or 

building orientation standards of the Beaufort Development Code.   

The variances requested are as follows:  

Section 2.4.2.C.1 Front setback from HWY 170 from 50’ to 148’. 

Section 2.4.2.E.1: Parking Location: from parking in rear, to parking in front of building. 

Section 2.5.1.A: Frontage and Orientation on Street: Building must orient to HWY 170. 

Section 2.5.1.A.1.c: Perimeter buildings façade must orient to main order street HWY 170. 

Section 2.5.1.B.2: Front facades must front main order street (HWY 170) ROW. 

Section 2.5.1.D.1: Principal entrances must be on 170 build to frontage line.  

Section 3.7.2.A.1.f: Pedestrian entrances must be fronted and access main order street (Hwy 170). 

Section 4.5.12.B.2.b: Gas Pumps must be in rear, and behind front façade.  

BACKGROUND 

Beaufort Station was approved and reviewed under the T-5/UC standards. The T-5/UC standards call for 

a pedestrian friendly urban corridor with facades that face the main order street, fenestration mass and 

scale along said street, parking and gas stations to the rear, and pedestrian entryways along the street.  

The Civic Master Plan and the Comprehensive Plan also envision the same T-5/UC development pattern 

along Hwy 170.  All properties in the vicinity and along 170 share the same T-5/UC zoning to create this 

envisioned development pattern.   

 
VARIANCE (s) REVIEW CRITERIA 

Required Findings: A variance may be granted by the ZBOA if it concludes that the strict enforcement of 

any design and performance standard set forth in this Code would result in unnecessary hardship to the 

applicant, and that by granting the variance, the spirit of this Code will be observed, public welfare and 
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safety will not be diminished, and substantial justice will be done. A variance may be granted in an 

individual case of unnecessary hardship only when the ZBOA makes, and explains in writing, all of the 

following findings: 

a.  There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of 
property. For example, the variance is justified because of topographic or other special conditions 
unique to the property and development involved, in contradistinction to the mere inconvenience 
or financial disadvantage. 

x. Staff finds this condition has not been satisfied for the following reasons:  

• This is a standard commercial outlot with no unique topographic or lot conditions.  

• All other commercial outlots in Beaufort Station were developed under the T-5 UC standards.   

• There is good site visibility and access for passing motorists.  

b. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity. 

        x. Staff finds this condition has not been satisfied for the following reasons: 

• All other commercial outlots in Beaufort Station were developed under the T-5 UC standards. 
Applying variances to this property, would allow it a very different suburban development 
pattern than the rest of the outlots.  

• There is nothing unique about this commercial outlot.    

c. The conditions are not the result of the applicant's own actions. 

  x.   Staff finds this condition has not been satisfied for the following reasons:  

• The variance would create a self-inflicted hardship, as there is room to place the building and 
the pumps in a conforming manner to the code. Enmarket on Boundary is an example of a 
conforming gas station to the T-5 UC standards, which allows good access and visibility for a 
gas station.  

• The commercial developer developed the lot with the knowledge of the T-5 UC requirements.  

d. Granting of the variance would not substantially conflict with the Comprehensive Plan, the Civic 
Master Plan and the purposes and intent of this Code. 

            x. Staff finds this condition has not been satisfied for the following reasons:  

• The variances will conflict with the Civic Master Plan, the Comprehensive Plan, and the Code 
which envision an urban pedestrian friendly corridor, with façades, fenestration, entryways 
oriented to Hwy 170, and parking and gas pumps to the rear to screen them from motorists. 
Approval of the variances would establish a suburban use in direct conflict with the intentions 
of the Civic Master Plan, the Comprehensive Plan, and the Development Code.  
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e. Because of these conditions, the application of this Code to the particular piece of property 
would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property. 

x. Staff finds this condition has not been satisfied for the following reasons:  

• As aforementioned, there is plenty of room and access to build a gas station on the property 
under the code and meet all the code requirements.  

f. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or 
the public good, and the character of the zone will not be harmed by the granting of the 
variance.  

 Staff finds this condition has not been satisfied for the following reasons:  

• The character of the zone will be harmed by establishing a suburban development pattern in 
an urban transect zone. The variances appeal all the primary functions and requirements of 
the T-5/UC district and would harm the character of this district which is to require a walkable 
urban pattern with mass and scale to match.  

• All outlots and properties in Beaufort Station were developed with T-5 UC standards. 
Approving a non-T-5 UC standards to one outlot within the district would be to the detriment 
of the adjacent properties and the public good.  

• All adjoining properties to Beaufort Station are also zoned with the same T-5 UC standards and 
are envisioned by the Civic Master Plan and Comprehensive Plan to possess the same urban 
transect standards of buildings and facades engaging HWY 170, pedestrian access, and parking 
and gas pumps to the rear.  It would be to the substantial detriment of the public good and the 
development of the future and existing site to approve one lot which does not meet any of 
these standards.  

Limitations: The ZBOA may not grant a variance if it would do any of the following: 

a. Allow the establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in the applicable district. 

x.  The gas pumps are an allowed use, but a use which must be behind the building in the  
majority of transects including T-5/UC.  Staff has concerns the granting of the variances 
may impact or permit a use type not allowed in the urban transects of the Beaufort Code.   

b. Increase the density of a use above which is permitted in the applicable district. 

c. Physically extend a nonconforming use of land. 

d. Change the zone boundaries shown on the Official Zoning Map. 

Profitability Not to Be Considered: Profitability shall not be considered grounds for a variance. 

Additional Staff Comments:  

Staff has concerns that additional variances/design waivers would be required if the variances requested 

are approved.  The actual design of the gas station building would likely require variances or design 
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waivers as it would not meet the basic fenestration and other perimeter building design and massing 

standards of the T-5 UC district.    

PUBLIC NOTICE AND COMMENT 

Notice of the Zoning Board of Appeals hearing has been mailed to property owners within 200 feet of the 

subject property, a legal ad published, and the property was posted as required by the Development 

Code.   

 

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS    

 

Staff recommends disapproval of the following variances (Section 2.4.2.C.1, Section 2.4.2.E.1,  

Section 2.5.1.A, Section 2.5.1.A.1.c, Section 2.5.1.B.2, Section 2.5.1.D.1, Section 3.7.2.A.1.f, and  

Section 4.5.12.B.2.b) requested for the property located at 311 Robert Smalls Parkway as it does  

not satisfy any of the recommended findings found in pages 2-4 of this staff report, as per the  

requirements of Section 9.14.2. F.  
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